Republic of the Philippines N /\
PROVINCE OF BOHOL Behold...

City of Tagbilaran BOHOI.

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. _ 2%~ (5 20
Series of 2022

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LOWEST COMPLYING AND RESPONSIVE BID AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
WHEREAS, the PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF BOHOL caused the advertisement and posting of

Invitation to Bid in the Newspaper, PHILGEPS Website, Provincial Government Website and at three (3)
conspicuous places in the premises of the Provincial Capitol Complex, Tagbilaran City of the hereunder project:

Name of Project : PROCUREMENT OF VARIOUS DRUG AND MEDICINES AND IV FLUIDS
Project Reference No. : PHO —2022-086

PMO/End User - FRANCISCO DAGOHOY MUNICIPAL HOSPITAL, INABANGA, BOHOL
PMO/ABC : P1,704,441.00

WHEREAS, during the opening of bids on SEPTEMBER 7, 2022, the following suppliers PRIME LINK
PHARMACEUTICAL, SANJO MEDIPHARMA PHILS, NUDRAGON CO, I1&M PHARMASHOPPE, NDM PHARMA AND
MEDICAL SUPPLIES, BYRO PHARMA CORPORATION, RGZI MEDICAL AND LABORATORY SUPPLY and IN'J
PHARMA & MEDICAL SUPPLIES drop its bid proposal for the said procurement;

WHEREAS, after the opening of bids, the following are the result of the bid proposals of the bidders to wit:

Name of Bidder Approved Budget for the Bid amount Variance from the ABC
Contract (ABC)

RGZI MEDICAL AND P 1,704,441.00 P 754,765.75 P 949,675.25
LABORATORY SUPPLY
SANJO MEDIPHARMA P 1,704,441.00 P 873,304.50 P 831,136.50
PHILS.
PRIME LINK P 1,704,441.00 P 1,207,645.94 P 496,795.06
PHARMACEUTICAL
NDM PHARMA AND P 1,704,441.00 P 1,210,164.80 P 494,476.20

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

BYRO PHARMA P 1,704,441.00 P1,215,833.10 P 488,607.90
CORPORATION

JN’] PHARMA & MEDICAL P 1,704,441.00 P 1,295,036.00 P 409,405.00
SUPPLIES

J & M PHARMASHOPPE P 1,704,441.00 P 1,311,864.25 P 392,576.75
NUDRAGON CO. P 1,704,441.00 P 1,489,788.00 P 214,653.00

WHEREAS, in the detailed evaluation of bids RGZI MEDICAL AND LABORATORY SUPPLY was declared as the
Lowest Calculated Bid as Read in the amount of P 754,765.75, SANJO MEDIPHARMA PHILS has the 2nd Lowest
Calculated Bid as Read in the amount of P_873,304.50, PRIME LINK PHARMACEUTICAL has the 3rd Lowest
Calculated Bid as Read in the amount of P 1,207,645.94. NDM PHARMA AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES has the 4th
Lowest Calculated Bid as Read in the amount of P 1,210,164.80 , BYRO PHARMA CORPORATION has the 5th
Lowest Calculated Bid as Read in the amount of P 1,215,833.10, IN’J PHARMA & MEDICAL SUPPLIES has the 6th
Lowest Calculated Bid as Read in the amount of P 1,295,036.00, J & M PHARMASHOPPE has the 7th Lowest
Calculated Bid as Read in the amount of P 1,311,864.25 and NUDRAGON CO. has the 8" Lowest Calculated Bid as
Read in the amount of P 1,489,788.00;




WHEREAS, upon the conduct of post qualification by the Technical Working Group, PRIME LINK
PHARMACEUTICAL, SANJO MEDIPHARMA PHILS, NUDRAGON CO, J&M PHARMASHOPPE, NDM PHARMA AND
MEDICAL SUPPLIES, BYRO PHARMA CORPORATION, RGZI MEDICAL AND LABORATORY SUPPLY and IN')
PHARMA & MEDICAL SUPPLIES. met the required legal, technical and financial requirements for the said project;

WHEREAS, upon recommendation by the Technical Working Group and verification, validation and
ascertaining of all statements made and documents submitted by PRIME LINK PHARMACEUTICAL, SANJO
MEDIPHARMA PHILS, NUDRAGON CO, J&M PHARMASHOPPE, NDM PHARMA AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES, BYRO
PHARMA CORPORATION, RGZI MEDICAL AND LABORATORY SUPPLY and JN’) PHARMA & MEDICAL SUPPLIES. the
bidder declared as the LOWEST CALCULATED BID, successfully passed the Post Qualification process, thus the

Committee now considered its bid as the LOWEST CALCULATED and RESPONSIVE BID for the said project per line
item award;

WHEREAS, NUDﬁAGON €O. submitted a letter doted September 28, 2022, waiving its right to deliver for
the awarded items for erroneous bid quotation. The TWG has recommended to awdrd the said items to the next
bidder who has the lowest in quotation (see attached letter for reference);

NOW THEREFORE, We the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby
RESOLVED:

@)  Todeclare PRIME LINK PHARMACEUTICAL, as the LOWEST CALCULATED and RESPONSIVE BID for
items no. 2, 3, 4,6) 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 30, 33, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43,
44, 45, 45, 50, 51, 53, 55, 57, 58, 59, 65, 66, 67, 68 & 74 in the amount of P.196,934.88, SANJO
MEDIPHARMA PHILS os the LOWEST CALCULATED and RESPONSIVE BID for items no. 69, 70, 73, 75
& 76 in the amount of P 257,400.00, J&M PHARMASHOPPE as the LOWEST CALCULATED ond
RESPONSIVE BID for items no. 1, 10, 48, 54, 60, 62, 63 & 64 in the amount of P.34,182.75 NDM
PHARMA AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES s the LOWEST CALCULATED and RESPONSIVE BID for items ro. 5,
28, 34 & 56 In the amount of P_22,228.50, BYRO PHARMA CORPORATION as the LOWEST
CALCULATED and RESPONSIVE BID for items nd. 9, 31, 38, 71, 72 & 77 in the amount of
P_176,560.00, RGZ! MEDICAL AND LABORATORY SUPPLY os the LOWEST CALCULATED ond
RESPONSIVE BID for items no. 35, 46 & 61 in the amount of P.37,600.00 and IN'J PHARMA &
MEDICAL SUPPLIES as the LOWEST CALCULATED and RESPONSIVE BID foritems no. 7, 8, 14, 15, 23,
26, 27, 28, 32, 41, 47 & 52 in the amount of P 138,880.50 for the Procurement of VARIOUS
DRUGS AND MEDICINES AND IV FLUIDS under Project Reference No.- PHO - 2022 — 086:

b.) To recommend award to PRIME LINK PHARMACEUTICAL in the contract amount of ONE HUNDRED
NINETY SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR PESOS AND 88/100 (P _196,9_35.88). SANJO
MEDIPHARMA PHILS in the contract amount of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED PESOS ONLY (P 257,400.00), 1&M PHj_RLVIASHOPPE in the contract amount of THIRTY
FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO PESOS AND 75/100 (P 34,182.75), NDM PHARMA
AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES in the contract amount of TWENTY TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
TWENTY EIGHT PESOS AND 50/100 (P 22;228.50), §YRO PHARMA CORPORATION in the contract
amount of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY PESOS ONLY
(P 176,560.00), RGZI MEDICAL AND LABORATORY SUPPLY in the contract amount of THIRTY SEVEN
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED PESOS ONLY (P 37.€OO.QQ) and IN’J PHARMA & MEDICAL SUPPLIES in the
contract amount of ONE HUNDRED THIRﬁ EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY PESOS AND
50/100 (P 138,880.50);

—

¢.) To recommend for the approval by the HONORABLE GOVERNOR of the PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT
OF BOHOL the foregoing findings.



RESOLVED, at the OFFICE THE PROVINCIAL PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT UNIT, CAPITOL COMPLEX,
TAGBILARAN CITY, this _%0th  day of _Sepknbu- 2022,

p 8 IR
o DS B

HANDELT. LAGUNAY
Provincial Legal Officer

BAC- Chai y

......

BAC - Member

T
EMMANUEL C. CABERTE _ CHA TORREMOCHA
Engineer IV - PEO Engineer GSO
- Member BAC - Meib

ALAN_A. TORREFRANCA

Chief of Hospital
End-User
APPRQWED
BY AUTHIRI ) %4_ =0\ ERNCR
APPROVED: ACTERJA C NETERTE
FPARUVINCIAL A-.DDHNISTRATOR,‘,
ERICO ARISTO C. AUMENTADO

Approved on



